

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Kenneth Adams, et al.,)	
)	
Appellants,)	Case No. 2023-0733
)	
v.)	On Direct Appeal from the Ohio Board of
)	Tax Appeals, Case Nos. 2015-1090,
Patricia Harris,)	2016-1061, 2017-1867, 2018-1143,
Tax Commissioner of Ohio,)	2019-1632, 2020-1347
)	
Appellee.)	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
OHIO FARM BUREAU FEDERATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS KENNETH ADAMS, TRUSTEE, ET AL.**

Chad A. Endsley (0080648)
(Counsel of Record)
Leah F. Curtis (0086257)
Leah Hetrick (0101374)
Ohio Farm Bureau Federation
P.O. Box 182383
Columbus, OH 43218-2383
Telephone: (614) 246-8256
Facsimile: (614) 246-8656
cendsley@ofbf.org
lcurtis@ofbf.org
lhetrick@ofbf.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
Ohio Farm Bureau Federation, Inc.*

Jack A. Van Kley (0016961)
(Counsel of Record)
Van Kley Law, LLC
132 Northwoods Blvd., Suite C-1
Columbus, OH 43235
Telephone: (614) 431-8900
Facsimile: (614) 431-8905
jvankley@vankley.law
*Attorney for Appellants/Cross-Appellees
Kenneth Adams, Trustee, et al.*

Daniel G. Kim (0089991)
(Counsel of Record)
Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 15th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: (614) 995-9032
Facsimile: (866) 513-0356
Daniel.kim@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
*Attorney for Appellee/Cross-Appellant
Patricia Harris, Tax Commissioner of Ohio*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	1
II. INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Court should review the BTA’s findings, including the weight given to evidence, in order to ensure the BTA acted reasonably.....	4
B. The CAUV program operates differently than any other property assessment process under Ohio law and the Tax Commissioner alone determines the values for assessment.	4
1. Values are wholly determined by the Tax Commissioner and the Department.....	5
2. Once preliminarily calculated, the values are presented to an Agricultural Advisory Committee.....	7
3. The Agricultural Advisory Committee does not vote on or approve actions of the Tax Commissioner.....	8
4. Even if the Advisory Committee had recommended such actions, it is not relevant to the Tax Commissioner’s actions, as the Commissioner ultimately acts alone and is not bound by any recommendation of the Advisory committee.....	10
C. The BTA did not give appropriate weight to the testimony of those most able to provide information on the costs of woodland clearing, including those in the forestry industry and the landowner-appellants.....	12
1. A taxpayer’s knowledge of their property value is accepted as appropriate opinion of value in any other property tax valuation dispute.	12
2. Commercial foresters and forestry landowners are uniquely qualified to provide information and evidence as to the appropriate costs of clearing wooded parcels of property.....	13
D. The Commissioner has acted unreasonably by failing to find reliable sources that support the current deduction and failing to update the deduction supported by reliable data since 2015.....	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State ex rel. Park Investment Co. v. Board of Tax Appeals</i> , 32 Ohio St. 2d 28, 289 N.E. 2d 579 (1972).....	1
<i>Tokles & Son v. Midwestern Indem. Co.</i> , 65 Ohio St.3d 621, 627, 605 N.E.2d 936 (1992)	12
<i>Westerville City Schools Bd of Edn. v. Franklin Cty. Bd. of Revision</i> , 146 Ohio St.3d 412, 2016-Ohio-1506, 57 N.E.3d 1126.....	4
<i>Worthington City Sch. Bd. Of Edn. v. Franklin Cty. Bd. of Revision</i> , 140 Ohio St. 3d 248, 2014-Ohio-3620, 17 N.E.3d 537	12, 13

Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Constitution, Article II, Section 36	2
---	---

Statutes

R.C. 5713.30	6
--------------------	---

Regulations

Ohio Adm. Code 5703-25-30	6
Ohio Adm. Code. 5703-25-31	8
Ohio Adm. Code 5703-25-32	7, 11
Ohio Adm. Code 5703-25-33	5, 6, 7, 10, 11

Administrative Cases

<i>Adams v. Harris</i> , BTA No. 2015-1090, 2016-1061, 2017-1867, 2018-1143, 2019-1632, 2020-1347 (May 9, 2023).....	9, 13, 15
--	-----------

Administrative Materials

Ohio Department of Taxation, <i>2015 Current Agricultural Use Value of Land Tables: Explanation of the Calculation of Values for Various Soil Mapping Units for Tax Year 2015 (FINAL VALUES-2015)</i> , (May 28, 2015) available at http://www.tax.ohio.gov/real_property/cauv.aspx (last accessed August 28, 2023).....	5, 6
Ohio Department of Taxation, Administrative Journal Entry 15-06-0132, Current Agricultural Use Value of Land Tables, (Record, Book Two, at p.574)	5

Ohio Department of Taxation, *CAUV Land Table*, available at http://www.tax.ohio.gov/real_property/cauv.aspx (last accessed August 28, 2023)..... 5

Other Authorities

Adams v. Testa, Case No. 2016-0256, “Brief of Amicus Curiae Ohio Farm Bureau Federation In Support of Appellants Kenneth Adams, et al.” available at https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/pdf_viewer/pdf_viewer.aspx?pdf=799648.pdf&subdirectory=2016-0256\DocketItems&source=DL_Clerk (Last accessed Aug. 28, 2023)..... 14

Am.H.J.R. No. 13, 135 Ohio Laws, Part 1, 2043 1

American Farmland Trust, *Farms Under Threat 2040 Future Scenarios Ohio*, https://storage.googleapis.com/csp-fut2040.appspot.com/state-reports/FUT2040_OH.pdf (last accessed August 28, 2023)..... 3

Farmland Information Center, *Differential Assessment and Circuit Breaker Tax Programs*, (Aug. 1, 2006) <http://www.farmlandinfo.org/differential-assessment-and-circuit-breaker-tax-programs> (last accessed Aug. 28, 2023) 2

Nikolic, *Preserving Ohio’s Farmland: A Report of Recommendations to the Ohio House Subcommittee on Growth and Land Use*, (July 2004) available at <https://farmlandinfo.org/publications/preserving-ohios-farmland-a-report-of-recommendations-to-the-ohio-house-subcommittee-on-growth-and-land-use/> (last accessed Aug. 28, 2023) 3

Turner, *Ohio Farm Bureau Story 1919-1979* (1982)..... 1, 2
